


































































 

 

 
 
 
May 31, 2018 
 
Montgomery Economic Development Corporation 
City of Montgomery 
101 Old Plantersville Road 
Montgomery, Texas 77316 
 
Re:  Engineering Development Report 

 Montgomery EDC Meeting: June 5, 2018 
  City of Montgomery 
 
Board Members:  
 
The following information summarizes the current status of development throughout the City: 
 
Montgomery EDC Projects: 
 

1) Houston Street Rehabilitation – All punch list items identified at the final inspection have been 
addressed, and the project is complete. 
   

Development Projects Under Construction – Below is a list of the developments under construction or approved 
for construction: 
 

1) Heritage Medical Plaza – 18,000 SF Medical Office Building 
2) Villas of Mia Lago, Section 2 – 42 Single Family Homes 
3) Hills of Town Creek, Section 3 – 49 Single Family Homes 
4) Town Creek Storage – 29,000 SF Storage Facility 
5) Apache Machine Shop Expansion 
6) Emma’s Way Extension – Public Road Extension 
7) Dusty’s Car Wash – Self Service Car Wash 
8) Madsen & Richards Development (610 Liberty St) – 5,000 SF Mixed Use Commercial 
9) Montgomery First Phase I, II, & III 
10) Shanon Salsbury, State Farm 
11) CVS Pharmacy 
12) The Shoppes at Montgomery, Phase I – 27.68 Ac Mixed Use Commercial 

 
Development Projects Under Design/Review – Below is a list of the developments that are currently in the design 
and approval phase: 
 

1) BlueWave Express Car Wash – Self Service Car Wash 
2) The Shoppes at Montgomery, Phase II – 27.68 Ac Mixed Use Commercial 
3) 5.7-Acre Peter Hill Commercial Tract – Mixed Use Commercial 
4) Samdana Investments Development (Eva St) – Mixed Use Commercial 
5) ProCore Developments Retail Center 
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Developments in Feasibility Process – Below is a list of the developments that are currently undergoing a 
feasibility study: 
 

 There are currently no active feasibility studies.  
 

Capital Projects: 
 

1) FM 149 Widening (TxDOT) – We received revised plans from TxDOT on April 11th, and await additional 
revised plans that identify the proposed locations of storm sewer. We are also working with TxDOT 
to enter into an Advance Funding Agreement (AFA) to incorporate the City’s required utility relocation 
needs with TxDOT’s project. Enclosed is an exhibit identifying driveways and intersection 
improvements that were not originally included in the scope of work but have been added at the 
request of the City. It is our understanding the City Council plans to hold a special meeting on June 
14th to discuss the project. 
 

2) Buffalo Springs Drive Bridge Repair (FEMA) – The contractor is proceeding with construction, but 
has been delayed due to the recent rains. The contractor is now on schedule for a middle of July 
completion. 

 
3) Atkins Creek Water, Sanitary, and Storm Sewer Repairs (FEMA) – We are preparing our contract for 

professional services and a detailed scope of work for the project. 

 
4) Baja Road Paving Repairs (FEMA) – We are preparing a scope and schedule for the project, which 

will take place following the completion of the Baja Road Water and Drainage Improvements (CDBG) 
project. 

 
5) Lone Star Bend (Montgomery County) – Construction is complete and the road is open for use. 

 
6) Lift Station No. 1 Replacement (Texas Water Development Board “TWDB”) – We are proceeding 

with the design of the project, and expect to be complete with the design and submit the project for 
approvals by the middle of June 2018. 

 
7) Lift Station No. 3 Force Main Re-Route (TWDB) – We expect to complete the design by the end of 

the month and receive approvals in July 2018. We expect construction to begin in August 2018.  
 

8) SH-105 and Downtown Waterline Replacement (TWDB) - We expect to complete the design and 
receive plan approval in July 2018. We expect construction to begin in August 2018. 

 
9) Water Plant No. 3 Improvements (TWDB) - We expect to complete the design and receive plan 

approval this summer and start construction this fall. 
 
10) 18” Gravity Sanitary Sewer Extension (Developer) – We are proceeding with the design of the 

project, and expect to be complete with the design this month and receive all approvals by the end 
of June 2018.  
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11) Buffalo Springs Drive Waterline Extension (General Funds/Developer) – We continue to receive and 

review submittals from the contractor. It is our understanding the contractor is prepared to begin 
construction once the bridge construction has progressed sufficiently. 

 
12) 2017 FM 149 Cleaning & Televising (General Funds) – The contractor has submitted the outstanding 

items and we are finalizing our review and recommendations. We will present a report of our findings 
at the May 22nd City Council meeting. 

 
13) Water Plant No. 2 Ground Storage Tank Backfill (General Funds) – We plan to receive bids in August 

2018, and we expect construction to begin in September 2018. 
 

14) Baja Road Water and Drainage Improvements (CDBG) – We are proceeding with the design of the 
project, and expect to be complete with the design this month and receive all approvals by the end 
of June 2018. 

 
15) GLO Projects (General Land Office) – It is our understanding the application package is under review 

by the General Land Office. It is also our understanding the earliest funds will be available is July 2018. 
 
Please contact Katherine Vu or me if you have any questions.  

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

 
Chris Roznovsky, PE 
Engineer for the City 

 
CVR/kmv 
Enclosures: Project Schedule  

Active Developments Map 
  Active Capital Projects Map 
  FM 149 Plan Excerpt 
cc (via email):    Mr. Jack Yates – City of Montgomery, City Administrator 

Ms. Susan Hensley – City of Montgomery, City Secretary 
Mr. Larry Foerster – Darden, Fowler & Creighton, LLP, City Attorney 
Ms. Shannan Reid – Montgomery EDC – Director of Economic Development 



City of Montgomery Capital Project Schedule

WBS Project/Task (Funding) Predecessor Start End Cal. Days

1

Buffalo Springs Drive Bridge 

Embankment (FEMA/CDBG)

1.1 Prepare Contracts Tue 11/14/17 Thu 11/23/17 10

1.2

Final FEMA and CDBG 

Clearance Fri 11/24/17 Thu 12/14/17 21

1.3 Execute Contracts 1.2 Fri 12/15/17 Wed 12/20/17 6

1.4 Issue Notice to Proceed 1.3 Sun 12/24/17 Thu 1/04/18 12

1.5 Construction 1.4 Thu 1/04/18 Wed 7/04/18 180

2

Buffalo Springs Drive 

Waterline (City/Developer)

2.1 Prepare Contracts Tue 11/14/17 Mon 11/27/17 14

2.2 Execute Contracts 2.1 Tue 11/28/17 Mon 12/11/17 14

2.3 Issue Notice to Proceed 2.2 Mon 12/18/17 Wed 12/27/17 10

2.4 Construction 2.3 Thu 4/26/18 Thu 8/23/18 120

3

2017 FM 149 Sanitary Sewer 

Cleaning and Televising (City)

3.1

Review Videos and Prepare 

Recommendations Tue 11/14/17 Tue 5/22/18 189

3.2

Contractor Address Punch List 

Items Tue 11/14/17 Tue 1/30/18 30

3.3

Present Report and 

Recommendations 4.1, 4.2 Tue 5/22/18 Tue 5/22/18 1

4

Lift Station No. 3 Force Main 

Reroute (TWDB)

4.1 Design Tue 11/14/17 Wed 5/30/18 198

4.2 Approvals 5.1 Wed 5/30/18 Fri 7/13/18 45

4.3 Bidding 5.2 Fri 7/13/18 Thu 7/26/18 14

4.4 Award Contract 5.3 Tue 8/14/18 Tue 8/14/18 1

4.5 Prepare Contracts 5.4 Wed 8/15/18 Tue 8/21/18 7

4.6 Execute Contracts 5.5 Wed 8/22/18 Tue 9/04/18 14

4.7 Issue Notice to Proceed 5.6 Tue 9/11/18 Thu 9/20/18 10

4.8 Construction 5.7 Mon 9/24/18 Fri 12/07/18 75

5

Downtown Waterline 

Replacement (TWDB)

5.1 Design Tue 11/14/17 Fri 6/01/18 200

5.2 Approvals 6.1 Mon 6/04/18 Tue 7/17/18 44

5.3 Bidding 6.2 Wed 7/18/18 Wed 8/01/18 15

5.4 Award Contract 6.3 Tue 8/07/18 Tue 8/07/18 1

5.5 Prepare Contracts 6.4 Tue 8/07/18 Mon 8/13/18 7

5.6 Execute Contracts 6.5 Tue 8/14/18 Mon 8/27/18 14

5.7 Issue Notice to Proceed 6.6 Mon 9/03/18 Wed 9/12/18 10

5.8 Construction 6.7 Thu 9/13/18 Tue 2/19/19 160

6

Water Plant No. 3 

Improvements (TWDB)

6.1 Design Tue 11/14/17 Thu 7/12/18 240

6.2 Approvals 7.1 Fri 7/13/18 Sun 8/26/18 45

6.3 Bidding 7.2 Wed 8/29/18 Thu 9/27/18 30

6.4 Award Contract 7.3 Tue 10/09/18 Tue 10/09/18 1

6.5 Prepare Contracts 7.4 Wed 10/10/18 Tue 10/16/18 7

6.6 Execute Contracts 7.5 Wed 10/17/18 Tue 10/30/18 14

6.7 Issue Notice to Proceed 7.6 Tue 11/06/18 Thu 11/15/18 10

6.8 Construction 7.7 Thu 11/15/18 Fri 7/12/19 240

Jun-19 Jul-19Nov-18May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 May-19Apr-19



City of Montgomery Capital Project Schedule

WBS Project/Task (Funding) Predecessor Start End Cal. Days Jun-19 Jul-19Nov-18May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 May-19Apr-19

7

Lift Station No. 1 Relocation 

(TWDB)

7.1 Finalize Developer Agreement Tue 11/14/17 Wed 12/13/17 30

7.2 Surveying 8.1 Thu 12/14/17 Sat 1/27/18 45

7.3 Geotechnical Analysis 8.1 Thu 12/14/17 Fri 1/12/18 30

7.4 Preliminary Design 8.1 Thu 12/14/17 Fri 1/12/18 30

7.5

TWDB Change in Scope 

Approval 8.1 Thu 12/14/17 Sat 1/27/18 45

7.6 Design 8.1, 8.2, 8.3 Mon 1/15/18 Wed 6/13/18 150

7.7 Approvals 8.4 Wed 6/13/18 Fri 8/10/18 59

7.8 Bidding 8.5 Fri 8/10/18 Thu 8/30/18 21

7.9 Award Contract 8.6 Tue 9/11/18 Tue 9/11/18 1

7.10 Prepare Contracts 8.7 Wed 9/12/18 Tue 9/18/18 7

7.11 Execute Contracts 8.8 Wed 9/19/18 Tue 10/02/18 14

7.12 Issue Notice to Proceed 8.9 Tue 10/09/18 Thu 10/18/18 10

7.13 Construction 8.10 Fri 10/19/18 Thu 5/16/19 210

8

18" Gravity Sanitary Sewer 

Extension (Developer)

8.1 Finalize Developer Agreement Tue 11/14/17 Wed 12/13/17 30

8.2 Surveying Thu 12/14/17 Fri 1/26/18 44

8.3 Geotechnical Analysis Thu 12/14/17 Fri 1/12/18 30

8.4 Preliminary Design Thu 12/14/17 Sat 1/27/18 45

8.5 Design 9.1, 9.2, 9.3 Mon 1/29/18 Mon 5/28/18 120

8.6 Approvals 9.4 Thu 5/31/18 Thu 6/21/18 22

8.7 Bidding 9.5 Fri 6/22/18 Thu 7/12/18 21

8.8 Award Contract 9.6 Tue 7/24/18 Tue 7/24/18 1

8.9 Prepare Contracts 9.7 Wed 7/25/18 Tue 7/31/18 7

8.10 Execute Contracts 9.8 Thu 8/02/18 Wed 8/15/18 14

8.11 Issue Notice to Proceed 9.9 Wed 8/22/18 Fri 8/31/18 10

8.12 Construction 9.10 Mon 9/03/18 Mon 12/31/18 120

9

Baja Road and Martin Luther 

King Water and Drainage 

Improvements (CDBG)

9.1 Finalize CDBG Contract Tue 11/14/17 Sun 2/11/18 90

9.2 Surveying 10.1 Fri 2/16/18 Sat 3/24/18 37

9.3 Preliminary Design 10.1 Sun 3/25/18 Sat 4/07/18 14

9.4 Design 10.2, 10.3 Sun 4/08/18 Wed 5/30/18 53

9.5 Approvals 10.4 Wed 5/30/18 Tue 6/12/18 14

9.6 Bidding 10.5 Sun 6/17/18 Sun 7/01/18 15

9.7 Award Contract 10.6 Tue 7/10/18 Tue 7/10/18 1

9.8 Prepare Contracts 10.7 Wed 7/11/18 Fri 7/20/18 10

9.9 Execute Contracts 10.8 Fri 7/20/18 Thu 8/02/18 14

9.10 Issue Notice to Proceed 10.9 Thu 8/09/18 Sat 8/18/18 10

9.11 Construction 10.10 Mon 8/20/18 Fri 11/02/18 75

10

Water Plant No. 2 Ground 

Storage Tank Backfill (City)

10.1 Bidding Wed 8/29/18 Thu 9/27/18 30

10.2 Award Contract 11.1 Tue 10/09/18 Tue 10/09/18 1

10.3 Prepare Contracts 11.2 Wed 10/10/18 Tue 10/16/18 7

10.4 Execute Contracts 11.3 Wed 10/17/18 Tue 10/30/18 14

10.5 Issue Notice to Proceed 11.4 Tue 11/06/18 Thu 11/15/18 10

10.6 Construction 11.5 Fri 11/16/18 Fri 3/15/19 120



APACHE WELL CONTROL
EXPANSION

LAKE CREEK VILLAGE, SECTION THREE
22 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

22.3 ACRES COMMERCIAL

VILLAS OF MIA LAGO,
SECTION TWO

42 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS

5.70-ACRES COMMERCIAL
MIXED USE RETAIL

(IN DESIGN)

27-ACRES COMMERCIAL
MIXED USE RETAIL

SAMDANA INVESTMENTS
MIXED USE COMMERCIAL

MADSEN & RICHARDS
0.28-ACRES COMMERCIAL

HERITAGE PLACE
MEDICAL CENTER

18,000 SF MEDICAL
OFFICE BUILDING

WEST SIDE AT THE PARK
11 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS

DUSTY'S
CARWASH

20-ACRES MONTGOMERY FIRST
PHASE I & II

MIXED USE COMMERCIAL
52-ACRES COMMERCIAL
125,000 SQ.FT. KROGER

ADDITIONAL MIXED
USE RETAIL

TOWN CREEK STORAGE
29,000 SF STORAGE FACILITY

PROCORE
DEVELOPMENT

BLUE WAVE
CARWASH

CVS PHARMACY

McCOY'S

HILLS OF TOWN CREEK
SECTION THREE

49 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS

EMMA'S WAY EXTENSION

STATE FARM

71-ACRE J ALAN KENT TRACT
SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT

80-ACRE MABRY TRACT
SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT
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MONTGOMERY

FM 149077020720

STA.852+00 TO STA.863+50

   (149 ALIGMENT)

   ARE BASED OFF ALIGNMENT.

2. ALL STATIONS AND OFFSETS

   ALIGNMENT DATA SHEETS.

   INFORMATION SEE HORIZONTAL

1. FOR HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT 
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Proposed driveways
added since original
design - not included in
original scope of work. Proposed driveways
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Left turn lane added
since original design -
not included in original
scope of work.
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2. ALL STATIONS AND OFFSETS
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